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PROJECT CHARTER

	Project Title:
	National Wage Study or Wage Survey for Weatherization

	
	
	
	
	

	Project Sponsor:
	NASCSP
	
	Date Prepared:
	May 5, 2020

	
	
	
	
	

	Project Managers:
	Andrea Schroer, Amy Klusmeier
	
	
	


	Project Purpose or Justification:

	To respond to member requests for a national wage study for all classifications of weatherization workers for the purpose of workforce development and retention at both the local and state level. 
· Challenges exist with staff turn-over at grantee and subgrantee levels. 
· A WAP-specific study has not previously been completed and will assist in understanding if weatherization workers are being paid a fair wage, compared to similar job tasks in other sectors.
· Aging workforce and attrition with few replacements to be found could jeopardize WAP program deliverables. 

· Utilize the workforce development working group to identify the causes and potential solutions to our workforce development challenges. Additional project charters and descriptions will be developed and prioritized as needed.



	Project Description:

	Phase I: Form a WAP workforce development working group comprised of Grantee representatives from the WAP network and national partners to clearly define project deliverables for a national wage study. Preference is to have at least one working group representative per NASCSP region. 
· Identify all project stakeholders.

· Determine scope and outline all positions to be included in the wage study with a general description and requirements for each position. 
· Determine project requirements, sampling size and process for data collection and data mapping. 

· Define the comparison methodology with the private sector or median income to determine whether positions are being paid a fair, living wage. 
· Determine presentation format of final deliverable. How will this be most useful to the network?
· Discuss process for data collection, do we have a template and allow states to collect initial data? 
Phase II: Determine the methodology and strategy for achieving the project deliverables outlined in Phase 1. 
· Confirm what can be accomplished with existing staff and resources and/or if an outside consulting firm may be required to conduct portions of the wage study. 
· Discuss the possibility of partnerships for grant funding. 
· Preparation of preliminary project budget and RFP as required.
· Develop project schedule.

· Deliver final Project Management Plan to stakeholders for completion of a national wage study.

Phase III: Data collection and analysis for national wage study. 

· Goal: Present preliminary wage study methodology and any survey data that is available at the NASCSP Winter conference.
· Goal: Deliver final wage study in 2021.




Summary Milestones:
	Phase 1 Milestones
	Planned Schedule

	Assemble workforce development working group (WDWG) for national wage study
	May 2020

	WDWG meetings to determine project scope and requirements
	June 2020

	Deliver final project scope to WDWG for approval
	July 2020

	Phase II Milestones:
	

	Develop strategy for project deliverables (contract study vs. in-house study)
	Aug 2020

	Develop methodology for data collection
	Sept 2020

	Develop preliminary budget for wage study 
	Sept 2020

	Deliver final project management plan for national wage study to stakeholders
	Oct 2020

	Phase III Milestones:
	

	Data Collection Begins
	Nov- Dec 2020

	Data Comparison and Analysis
	Jan – Mar 2021


	High-level Project and Product Requirements:

	TBD / Workforce Development Task Force

	Summary Budget:

	· TBD  


Project Stakeholders:

	Name
	Organization
	Email

	Janae Bjelland
	NASCSP
	bjelland@nascsp.org

	Sandy Fazeli
	NASEO
	SFazeli@naseo.org

	Laure-Jeanne Davignon 
	IREC
	laurejeanne@irecusa.org

	Anna Sullivan
	IREC
	annas@irecusa.org

	Kelly Cutchin
	SMS
	kcutchin@sms-results.com

	Keith Aldridge
	BPA
	kaldridge@building-performance.org

	Kathryn Maddux
	CAP
	kmaddux@communityactionpartnership.com

	Erica Burrin
	DOE
	erica.burrin@ee.doe.gov

	
	
	


Workforce Development Working Group:

	Name
	Organization
	Email

	Amy Klusmeier
	NASCSP
	aklusmeier@nascsp.org

	Andrea Schroer
	NASCSP
	aschroer@nascsp.org

	Keli Reynolds
	Kentucky Housing Corp
	kreynolds@kyhousing.org

	Deanna McCord
	Kentucky Housing Corp
	dmccord@kyhousing.org

	Geoff Wilcox
	State of Vermont
	Geoff.Wilcox@vermont.gov

	Maddy Kamalay
	Michigan Department of Health & Human Services
	KamalayM@michigan.gov


	Mary Meunier
	Wisconsin Division of Energy, Housing, & Community Resources
	Mary.Meunier@wisconsin.gov

	Kye Garvin
	Oklahoma Department of Commerce
	Kye.Garvin@okcommerce.gov

	Robert Garber
	Missouri Department of Natural Resources
	Robert.Garber@dnr.mo.gov

	Mick Prince
	Illinois Department of Commerce and Economic Development
	Mick.Prince@Illinois.gov

	Wayne Hartel
	Illinois Department of Commerce and Economic Development
	Wayne.Hartel@illinois.gov

	Ryan Manzik
	Colorado WAP
	ryan.manzik@state.co.us
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